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DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTtNG (8AY6) 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (ISLER) t'ttJ 'HrJ () . 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K . PE~A/BROWN)~ ~\ 

.. 

RE: DOCKET NO. 981569-TX - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION Of ALEC CERTIFICATE NO. 44 2 4 ISSUED TO 
TELENET OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. FOR VIOLATt ON OF RULES 25-
4.0161 , F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSHENT FEES ; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES , AND 25- 4. 0 43 , ~· . A . C ., 
RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF INQUIRIES 

AGENDA: 03/16/ 99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
I NTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: PLE.ASE PLACE DOCKET NO. 981569-TX 0 11 TilE 
AGENDA IMMEDIATELY AFTER DOCKET NO. 970730-
TP 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S : \PSC\CMU\WP\981569 . RCH 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Telenet of South Flor l '"1 , Inc . obtained Ccrll f !Calc No . 44 24 
on 11ay 9, 1996 . The 1997 regulatory ass e ssment f cc (RAfl was paid 
by Lhe company after the January 30, 1998 deadllnc . However, Lhe 
companv J.o not pay the required statutory penalLy and 1n~crest 
chc.~rgcs for the late payment. The 1938 RAf ( o rm was ma1led 
o~ ·err~c r 10, 1998 and due by february 1, 1~98 . As o f february 2 4, 
1999, the company has not paid the pas t due amount. 

The Div1sion o f Records and Report1ng and Lhe D1v1s1on of 
Communications has had mail returned by the USPS on several 
d1ffr rcnt occasions . 
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Staff believes the following recommendations arc appropriate . 

QISQUSSION OF ISSU£S 

ISSUE 1: Shoul d the Commission impose a $500 { 1 ne or cancel 
Telenet o f Sout h E"lo r ida , Inc .• s ALEC Certiflcatc No . 4424 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4. 0161 , Florida Admtntstrattvc Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees ; Telecommunicat1ons Companies? 

BECQMMENDATIQN: Yes . The Commission should 1mposc a $500 11ne or 
cancel the company' s cert ificate if the ftne and stdtutory 
penalties and inte r est a r e not received by the Commisston Wlthin 
!1ve business days after the conclusion of the ? 1-day protest 
period . The fine should be pai d to the Flortda l'ubhc Service 
Commiss ion and forwarded to t he Office of the Comptroller for 
deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuclnt to Secuon 
364 . 285(1) , Florida Statut es . If the Commiss1on ' s Or:-der 1s not 
protested and the fine and statutory penalties and interest are not 
recctvl1 , the certificate should be canceled. crsl~r> 

STAFF ANAI,XSIS : Rule 25- 4. 0161 , Flonda Adm1n1 slrauve Code, 
1cquires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
thr subsequent year for telecommcrucations companlc:;, and prov:des 
t r prnalties and interest as outlined 1n Section 3~0.113, Florida 
Statut~s . for any delinquent amounts . 

According to the Division o f Administration ' s records, this 
rompany paid 1ts 1997 regulu~ory assessment fees on February 2u, 
1998, but did not pay the required statutory penalties and interest 
cha rges for thP late payment . In addition, Lhe 1990 RAF form w.ts 
mc1ilcrl c .• Vecember 10, 1998. The USPS returned the 1998 RAF form 
stampf!d "r~>turn to sender" and "moved , left no forwarding address." 
f•s of february 24 , 1999, the company has fa1lcd to l.vmply w!Lh Rule 
?.5-4. 0161 , Florida Administrative Code , Regulalory Assessment fees ; 
TelP :ommunicat1ons C mpanies by not paying th~ 1991 penalty and 
lr•t~r<·st charges and the 1998 RAfs, penalty, and 1ntcrest charges . 

T1ccordingly, staff recommends that the Comm1sslon assess a 
$~00 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or ca ncel 
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the company 's certifica-:e if the fine and fees are not paid within 
five business days after the conclusion of Lhc 21 - day protest 
period . Tihe fine should be paid lo the florida Public Service 
Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for 
deposi t in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364 .285 (1) , Florid<> Statutes . If the l .)mmission ' s Order is ;.ot 
protP.sted and the fine ar.d fess d re not paid, the cert.Lf1cate 
should be canceled . 
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ISSUE 2 : Shoula :he Commission 1mpose a $10, 000 f1ne or .:ancel 
Telenet of South florida, Inc .' s ALEC Ce1t1f1cate No. 4·1?4 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4 . 04 3 , Flor1da Admlntstratlve Code, 
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries? 

BEOOMHENDATIQN; Yes. The Commission should irr.pose ~ SJO,OUO fine 
or cancel the company's certi f icate if the company docs not respond 
to staff ' s request for information as required by Rulu 25- 4 . 043 , 
F.A.C. and fine are not received by the Commts:;ton w1tl11n ftvc 
business days after the conclUSIOn of the 2 1-day ptotest per1od . 
The fine should be paid to the Flonda PubllC StHVl<'(' c,>mmlSSlOTl 
and for wa rded to the Of f ice of the Comptroller lot deposit 1n the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Sectton Jti4.78~(ll, Flor-da 
Statutes . If the Commission' s Order 1s not prot.cs:.ea .:.r . .::: the 
rl.!quired response and fine are not rece1ved, · he c..,:-pany's 
cer t1f1cate should be canceled . (Isler) 

STAFF ANALYSIS; Pursuant to Section 364 . 28~ , Flond.o St: .. tut•·~. th.:­
Commission may impose a fine or cancel a cerll fic.1tu 1 f ,, ,.,,mp~ny 
refuses to comply wi th COIM'l.ssion rules . Rule ?.!l-?4 . ~:'0 , Flonda 
Administrative Code , establishes the requ1remcnts tot .. atiCC'Ilatlon 
of an ALEC certificate . The rule provides for Uw Conm;sslon to 
cancel a certificate on its own motion for v: olaucn of CcmmtSS lOn 
Rules and Orders . 

Rule 25-24 . 835, F.A . C., Records & Reports; Rul~s Incort~rated, 
Inc-orpora tes Rule 25-4.043, flor1da ,;d'Til nts · rattvo• Cod~, "lhtch 
states : 

The necessary repl1es to 1nqu1nes prop•undl'd l>y lh•• 
Comm1ssion ' s staff concerning sf'rvice or Jthf• r c mpl" r.t:. 
received by the Commiss1on shall be furn1shed 111 wrl tli•CJ 
within fifteen (IS) days from the date of th~ C'ornmlSSl Jn 
1nquiry . 

On August 13 , Sept--'1\ber 10, and October 1, Lhe DtvtsJon of 
Hccords and Reporting had mail to this company 1 ~>tumed by Lhe 
USPS . The first t wo returned envelopes were stampr>rJ "n•turn to 
~.endPr" ..-uu "attempted, not known." The lat<'St returned m .. 11 was 
, tampod ~'return to sendor" and "ro.ovcdt' left no forwdrd tnq ~,•!(!r,...s~ ." 

On July 10, 1998, sla ff sent the compdiiY " d,•L·• rcquesL and 
tf•qul":;ted a response by Augusl 7 , 1998. When Lhe c •mp<~ny dtd noL 
rr·sr .nd , a ce rtifled letter was sent September 2 , 1998 . Th\! USPS 
r eLurned the unopened envelope slamped "return to sendL•r" and 
"attempted , not known." 
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Accordi ngly, s t aff recommends that the comm1sston assess a 
$10 , 000 fine f or failur e to comply with the Commtssion rules or 
cancel the c ompany' s certi f icate if the fine and response to staff 
i nquiries as r e quired by Rule L.S-4 . 043 , Florida Administrative 
Cod e , are not rece i ved b y the Commtsston wtthin five business days 
after the conclusior. o f t h e 21-day protest penod . The f1ne should 
be pa id to t he Flor i d a Public Se r v1ce Commisston and ~orwarded to 
the Offi c e o f the Comptroller for deposit 1n the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364. 285!1) , Flortda Statutes . 1f 
the Commiss i on ' s Orde r is not protested ~nd the required 
in forma t i on a nd f ine are not recetved , the ccrtlflcate should be 
cance led . 

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

R£CQ:11ENPATIOtl : Yes , 1 t no person whose substant ial tnterc:;ts un• 
affecte d files a protest wtthin 21 days of the lS~Udnce date of Lh~ 
o. der , the Or der will become final . Upon payment of the f 1ncs an I 
fees , o r cancellat1on of the cert1f1cate, lhts docl:et should t c 
closed . !K . Pe~a/Brown ) 

STAfF ANALYSIS ; Wh e ther sta f f ' s r ecommendallon o n lss11es 1 .mJ? 
are a pproved or denied, the result will be a ptopos~d agency action 
order . I f no t imely iJrotesL to the proposed agency action 1 s r llcd 
wtthin 21 days of t he date of 1ssuance of the Order , lhis Jockel 
should be closed upon • ayment o f the ftncs ilnd fees , or upon 
cancellation of the certif1cate . 
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